

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 07-2499

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC., DOMINION RESOURCES, INC.,
CONSOLIDATED NATURAL GAS COMPANY, and
THE PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA DISMISSING
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JEFFREY SCHMIDT
Director

DAVID P. WALES, JR.
Deputy Director

MICHAEL J. BLOOM
Director of Litigation

PHILLIP L. BROYLES
MICHAEL H. KNIGHT
Assistant Directors

PATRICIA V. GALVAN
Attorney
Bureau of Competition

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MICHELE ARINGTON
LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Attorneys

Office of the General Counsel

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT
 EXEMPT DEFENDANTS’ ACQUISITION FROM
 ANTITRUST SCRUTINY 3

 A. Defendants fail to meet their burden with
 respect to the first part of the *Midcal* test 3

 B. Defendants fail to meet their burden with
 respect to the second part of the *Midcal* test 20

 II. IT IS APPROPRIATE FOR THIS COURT TO ENJOIN
 DEFENDANTS’ ACQUISITION PENDING COMPLETION
 OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S PROCEEDINGS 22

CONCLUSION 24

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	19
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	17
<i>Building Owners and Managers Ass’n v. Pennsylvania PUC</i> , 470 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984)	11
<i>California CNG, Inc. v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>California State Board of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9, 19
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976)	14
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	8, 12
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>City of York v. Pennsylvania PUC</i> , 295 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1972)	10
<i>Community Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	4, 10
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) v. Billing</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007)	4
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	4
<i>FTC v. Hospital Board of Directors of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994)	12, 13, 14, 20, 21

FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co., 504 U.S. 621 (1992) 3, 11, 22

In re Federal Mogul-Global, Inc., 348 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2003) 18

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 542 (1991) 8

ICC v. Cardinale Trucking Corp., 308 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1962) 23

Independent Taxicab Drivers Employees v. Greater Houston Transp. Co.,
760 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1985) 7

Keystone Water Co. v. Pennsylvania PUC,
339 A.2d 873 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1975) 4

Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. LLC,
305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002) 3

Martin v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport, 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996) 14

McCaw Personal Commc’ns, Inc. v. Pacific Telesis Gp.,
645 F. Supp. 1166 (N.D. Cal. 1986) 10

Metropolitan Mobile CTS, Inc. v. Newvector Commc’ns, Inc.,
661 F. Supp. 1504 (D. Az. 1987), *aff’d* 892 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1989) . 10, 11

Mobilfone of NE Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Commonwealth Tel. Co.,
571 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1978) 6, 20

North Carolina ex re. Edmisten v. P.I.A. Asheville, Inc.,
740 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1984) 13, 20

Patrick v. Burget, 486 U.S. 94 (1988) 20, 21, 22

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 8

Sayre v. Pennsylvania PUC, 54 A.2d 95 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1947) 4

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States,
471 U.S. 48 (1985) *Passim*

Sterling Beef Co. v. City of Fort Morgan,
810 F.2d 961 (10th Cir. 1987) 15

<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Serv. Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999)	9, 13, 14
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	18
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	9
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	20
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	4
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Yeager's Fuel, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1260 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 14, 20, 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18	20
28 U.S.C. § 2106	23

STATE STATUTES

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1502	14
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102	1, 10, 12, 13, 15
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1103	1, 10, 13, 14, 15
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1304	11, 15
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2202	15, 16
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2204	16
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2206	16
66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2207	16

66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2210 1, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2212 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
IA *Antitrust Law*, ¶ 225b4 (3d ed. 2006) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3
